

No. 21-6553

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GARY WALL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

E. RASNICK, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Counsel of Record

Joshua Marcin
Supervising Attorney

Dylan McDevitt
Sana Mesiya
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street, NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9557
jm3390@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

March 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants never justify the district court’s silence regarding Mr. Wall’s motion for spoliation sanctions.....	3
A. Defendants cannot explain the district court’s failure to address Mr. Wall’s timely and specific objection.....	3
B. Assuming the district court actually considered Mr. Wall’s objection, Defendants cannot defend the district court’s silence regarding the magistrate judge’s errors.....	9
II. Defendants rely on incorrect views of both the district court’s fact-finding and the preserved videos.	22
A. Defendants sidestep the sole basis for the findings about the altercation in the Alpha Building—an erroneous view of the video.....	23
B. Defendants distort the standard of review and the record when addressing findings about events outside the Alpha Building.	26
III. Officer Rasnick presents a theory for battery that cannot be reconciled with the district court’s findings or his own testimony.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 692 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 19
<i>Allen v. D.C.</i> , 969 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Alvarez v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	26
<i>Blue Sky Travel & Tours, LLC v. Al Tayyar</i> , 606 F. App'x 689 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Boone v. Everett</i> , 751 F. App'x 400 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	6
<i>Daker v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Felton v. Bell</i> , 19 F.3d 1428 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Harvey v. Hall</i> , No. 7:17-CV-00113, 2019 WL 1767568 (W.D. Va. Apr. 22, 2019)	12
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>In re Steve A. Harris, Inc. v. Kenyon Oil Co.</i> , 63 F. App'x 668 (4th Cir. 2003)	9

<i>Johns v. Gwinn</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 452 (W.D. Va. 2020)	17
<i>Malbon v. Pa. Millers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Miller v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Moskos v. Hardee</i> , 24 F.4th 289 (4th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Muhammad v. Mathena</i> , No. 7:14CV00529, 2016 WL 8116155 (W.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2016)	16
<i>Pettit v. Smith</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014)	16, 17
<i>R.G. Lassiter & Co. v. Grimstead</i> , 132 S.E. 709 (Va. 1926)	30
<i>Schmid v. Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Scott v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)	11, 17, 19
<i>Stanbro v. Westchester Cnty. Health Care Corp.</i> , No. 19-civ-10857, 2021 WL 3863396 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2021)	19
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Midgette</i> , 478 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2007)	5

<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 595 F. App'x 252 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	26
<i>Whittle v. Timesavers, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 1103 (4th Cir. 1984)	9

STATUTES

VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-1837.....	16
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Virginia Model Jury Instructions (2021)	31
---	----

RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 6.....	4
Fed R. Civ. P. 72	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	11, 18, 22

TREATISES

1 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary.....	19
1 Personal Injury Law In Virginia (2021)	30
